

University of Washington School of Law UW Law Digital Commons

Court Briefs

Faculty Publications

8-29-2012

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. *Brush v. Sears Holding Corp.*, 568 U.S. 1143 (2013) (No. 12-268), 2013 U.S. LEXIS 925

Eric W. Scharf

Wayne R. Atkins

Eric Schnapper

University of Washington School of Law, schnapp@uw.edu

Brian D. Buckstein

Follow this and additional works at: <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs>

 Part of the [Civil Rights and Discrimination Commons](#), and the [Labor and Employment Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Eric W. Scharf, Wayne R. Atkins, Eric Schnapper, and Brian D. Buckstein, *Petition for a Writ of Certiorari. Brush v. Sears Holding Corp.*, 568 U.S. 1143 (2013) (No. 12-268), 2013 U.S. LEXIS 925 (2012) <https://digitalcommons.law.uw.edu/faculty-court-briefs/31>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
(1) The Events Giving Rise to This Action	2
(2) The Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	9
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER THE EXISTENCE AND SCOPE OF A “MANAGER RULE” EXCEPTION TO SECTION 704(a) AND OTHER FEDERAL ANTI-RETALIATION LAWS.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Fifth, Eighth, Tenth and Eleventh Circuits Have Adopted A Court-Created “Manager Rule” Exception to Section 704(a) and Other Federal Anti-Retaliation Statutes	11
B. The Sixth and District of Columbia Circuits Have Rejected The Manager Rule	17
C. The Circuits That Have Adopted The Manager Rule Disagree About When That Rule Applies.	20
D. The Ninth Circuit Applies A Rule That Is The Opposite of The Plurality Manager Rule	22
II. THE MANAGER RULE CREATES A MAJOR OBSTACLE TO IMPLEMENTATION OF TITLE VII AND OTHER FEDERAL EMPLOYMENT STATUTES	23
III. THE MANAGER RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE TEXT AND PURPOSE OF SECTION 704(a)	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, DATED MARCH 26, 2012	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, DATED JANUARY 14, 2011	17a
APPENDIX C — ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 31, 2012.....	42a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Northstar Location Services, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3911415 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 1)	25
<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2021 (2012)	32
<i>Atkinson v. Lafayette College</i> , 635 F.Supp. 2d 581 (E.D.Pa. 2009)	11, 28, 29
<i>Bradford v. UPMC</i> , 2008 WL 191706 (W.D.Pa. Jan. 18).	26
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	24
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Rwy. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	25, 32
<i>Clemons v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2890972 (D.Or. 2007).	25, 32
<i>Cook v. CTC Communications Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 3284337 (D.N.H. Oct. 30).	11, 26
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov't of Nashville and Davidson Cty., Tenn.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	12-13, 32, 33
<i>Cyrus v. Hyundai Motor Mfg. Alabama, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 1848796 (M.D.Ala. April 24)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>EEOC v. HBE Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1998)	14, 15, 21, 25
<i>Ezuma v. City University of New York</i> , 665 F.Supp. 116 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	30
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	27
<i>George v. Board of Cnty. Comm'rs of Franklin County, Kan.</i> , 2007 WL 950270 (D.Kan. March 26).	29
<i>Hagan v. Echostar Satellite, L.L.C.</i> , 529 F.3d 617 (5th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Belk Stores Services, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2997556 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 12)	11, 30
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2296 (2011)	32
<i>Johnson v. County of Nassau</i> , 480 F.Supp. 2d 481 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	26
<i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000)	17, 18
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McKenzie v. Renberg's Inc.</i> , 94 F. 3d 1478 (10th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	24
<i>Mousavi v. Parkside Obstetrics, Gynecology & Infertility, S.C.</i> , 2001 WL 3610080 (N.D.Ill., Aug. 26)	29
<i>Nemeth v. Citizens Financial Group, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2531200 (E.D.Mich. June 24)	18
<i>Rangel v. Omni Hotel Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3927744 (W.D.Tex. Oct. 4)	25
<i>Rice v. Spinx Co.</i> , 2012 WL 684019 (D.S.C. March 2)	28
<i>Riddle v. First Tennessee Bank</i> , 2011 WL 4348298 (M.D.Tenn. Sept. 16)	11, 29
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F. 3d 1211 (D.C.Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Schanfield v. Sojitz Corp. of America</i> , 663 F.Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9
<i>Shea v. Vialpando</i> , 416 U.S. 251 (1974)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Secretary of the Navy</i> , 659 F. 2d 1113 (D.C.Cir. 1981)	18, 19
<i>Smith v. Singer Co.</i> , 650 F. 2d 214 (9th Cir. 1981)	22, 23
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1186 (2011)	33
<i>Stein v. Rousseau</i> , 2006 WL 2263340 (E.D.Wa. Aug. 8)	27
<i>Stewart v. Master Builders Association of King and Snohomish Counties</i> , 736 F.Supp. 1291 (W.D.Wa. 2010)	29
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	25
<i>Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S.Ct. 863 (2011)	33
<i>Trapani v. Greatwide Logistics Services, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3803789 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 29)	11
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	31
<i>Vidal v. Ramallo Bros. Printing, Inc.</i> , 380 F.Supp. 2d 60 (D.P.R. 2005)	25, 26, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(f).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(g).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(3).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act.....	10
Family and Medical Leave Act.....	11
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	10, 15, 16
Sarbanes Oxley Act.....	11
Title IX of the 1964 Civil Rights Act.....	11, 28, 29
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act.....	10-11
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1976).....	31

Petitioner Janet Brush respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on March 26, 2012.
